e.   Impact of new standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Company (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

Financial liabilities

Classification and carrying value for the financial liabilities is same as at 31 December 2017 under IAS 39 and 1 January

2018 under IFRS 9.

iii. Impact on retained earnings

 SR ‘000

Retained earnings

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) (restated) 1,947,360

Remeasurement of impairment under IFRS 9 (against lease and notes receivables) (see note (iv)

below) (6,908)

 ─────────

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 1,940,452

 ═════════

iv. Impact on impairment allowance for financial assets

The following table reconciles the provision recorded as per the requirements of IAS 39 to that of IFRS 9:

- The closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 at 31 December 2017; to

- The opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

 IAS 39 carrying

amount as at 31

December 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying

amount as at

1 January 2018

 SR ‘000 SR ‘000 SR ‘000 SR ‘000

Amortized cost

Notes receivables 11,846 - (513) 11,333

 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Other financial asset

Net investment in finance

lease receivables 171,127 - 7,421 178,548

 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Total impairment allowance

against financial assets 182,973 - 6,908 189,881

 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY

(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
At 31 December 2018

15

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

e.   Impact of new standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Company (continued)

IFRS 7 "Financial Instruments: Disclosure”

The Disclosures to reflect the differences between IAS 39 and IFRS 9, were also adopted by the Company together with IFRS

9, for the year beginning 1 January 2018. Changes include transition disclosures as shown in note 2(e) and (f), detailed

[…]

(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
At 31 December 2018

40

20 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS LIABILITIES (continued)

20.2  The movement in the present value of the ex-gratia benefits is as follows:

 For the year

ended

31 December

2018

For the year

ended

31December

2017

For the year

ended

31December

2016

 SR ‘000 SR ‘000 SR ‘000

Balance at beginning of the year 61,271 85,227 86,639

Current service cost 5,225 8,436 7,040

Interest cost 2,292 4,742 5,186

Net change in actuarial gains  (3,384) (20,235) (3,934)

Benefits paid (18,917) (16,471) (7,917)

Transferred out during the year (482) (428) (1,787)
 ──────── ──────── ────────
At 31 December 46,005 61,271 85,227

 ════════ ════════ ════════

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions

constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

End of service benefits 31 December 2018 31 December 2017

 Decrease in

liability

Increase in

liability

Decrease in

liability

Increase in

liability

Discount rate (1% movement) (4,855) 5,371 (6,227) 6,859

Future salary growth (1% movement) (5,371) 4,855 (6,859) 6,227

Ex-gratia benefits 31 December 2018 31 December 2017

 Decrease in

liability

Increase in

liability

Decrease in

liability

Increase in

liability

Discount rate (1% movement) (4,710) 5,248 (6,016) 6,671

Future salary growth (1% movement) (5,248) 4,710 (6,671) 6,016

21 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE, ACCRUED AND OTHER LIABILITIES

 31 December

2018

31 December

2017

31 December

2016

 SR ‘000 SR ‘000 SR ‘000

  (restated) (restated)

Accounts payable – trade 28,265 107,396 123,782

Accrued expenses and zakat payable (see note 9 and 28) 160,871 134,030 124,444

Payable under purchase and agency agreements (see note

27) 428,089 627,326 582,577

Present value of net servicing liability – current portion

(see note 27c(ii)) 32,723 39,738 63,960

Provision for expected defaults and discounts under

purchase and agency agreements (see note 27) 712,584 773,313 750,692

Amount due to the Insurer 27,552 30,467 40,637

Provision for onerous arrangement (see note 6 and note

below) 8,608   - 68,191

Dividend payable (see note 23) 224,285 - -

Advance collections and other payables 148,321 175,548 270,535

 ───────── ───────── ─────────

 1,771,298 1,887,818 2,024,818

═════════ ═════════ ═════════

ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY

(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
At 31 December 2018

41

21 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE, ACCRUED AND OTHER LIABILITIES (continued)

The movement in the provision for onerous insurance arrangements is as follows:

 For the year

ended

31 December

2018

For the year

ended

31 December

2017

For the year

ended

31 December

2016

 SR ‘000 SR ‘000 SR ‘000

At the beginning of the year -  68,191 32,303

Charge for the period (see note 6) 12,629 35,770 141,562